
Decision No. ~8C49 

In the Matter 01' t,he Application of .. , . ) 
SEARLES DCi!-lESl'IC \'lA1'.I:;R CO!·1PANY, a ) 
corporation, . for an order (1) Amending ) 
its Certificat'e 'by adjusting its service} 
~reas; ond (Z) Authorizing it to adjust) 
its Welter ret¢s. ) 

.. ' ., " .. ~ 

, ' , ,.,'. 

. ", ~ , . 
' .. ' . 

; . " 

, . 

Application No. 32337 
(Amended) 

", . ......... . .. 
. ' 

Cibson; Dunn,& Crutcher, attorneys, by W(lodward M."· 
Tavlor, for applicant; Mr. and Mrs. Walter dor§e, Andrew 
Roz~Ch('nko, H .. C. Delavan, Mr. :3nd Mrs. Ralph zsin, 
H.~nn: J .. Hcseman, in .propria personae" and- 2~rtrucic 
Delavan for Searles Valley Improvement Asso~iation) 
prote:tZl,nts; ~villiam Boyle ::l,nd Dr. F~p.d C. Smith, in 
propria personae, interested parties; James F. lJlilson, 
f h C .. ~~ .. or t.e omm~SSlon sta.~. 

o PIN ION - ......... - -~ ..... -
. 

Searl~s Domestic Water Company, a corporation, by the· 
. . .. 

above-entitled at't'lication filed. April 23,. 1951, as amended' 

October 10,1952, and as 'further' amended at the hea'ring with 

respect to its service area, seek~ authority to (1) amend its 

certificate of public convenience and necessity to permit adjust­

ing its certificated sorvicc area.,· and (2) adju~t' its rates for 

water service in and about the' 'towns of Trona and .'Argus and'·· 
~ . ~. . . . 

surrounding unincorp..,rated territory, inc luding Pioneer ?o'int, 

between Argus and Trona, and between Tron~ and 'Pioneer POint,' 

San Bernardi~o County. It 'also proposes to render service in 

an'd ab'out' the unincorporate·d cOm!'l1u:lit:i.e:: e~ Borosolvay .!=Ind South 

Trona, San Bernardino County_ Exhibit No.) a largescale m~,p 
, , 

i'i'led at the hcarinJ;, shows in green applicant' $ present service 

erc8 and the areas requested to be acded thereto. 

,:,,1-



A-32337 (Arnd.) 

A public he3ring in this matter was held before 

Examiner ~A!arner on November 20, 1952, C't Tron:l. 

Adjustment to Service Areas 

Applic~nt "s present service area was delineated by the 
.' 

Co~~ission's Decision No. 41615, dated May lS, 194$, in Applica­

tion No. 20 234. Exhibit A attached to the a:ncnded application 

and Exhibit No. 1 filed at the hearing are maps of such area. 

They also show in yellow two small areas southeast of the 

railro2d tracks and in the Searles Dry Lake-bed near Argus which 

applicant desires to have eliminated from its dedicated service . . . 

area. They are ~ninhabitcd and no application for water service 
. ., 

has ever been, or is expected to be, received therefor. 

For some time applicant has been furnis~ing ~ater . 

service to consumers outside its service area nor~h of Argus, 

between Trona ~nd Pioneer POint, and north of Pioneer Point .. , , . 

as a convenience to home builders in those areas. Also, American 

Potash & Chemical corporati~n,lI applicant's parent company, has 

been }urnis'hing water service without charge to some of its 

employees who reside in and about Boroso1vay and South Tron@ .• 

Applicant'S president testified that the purpose'of this applica­

tion, with respect to the adjustment of the certificated service 

area, was to have the afore-~cntioned areas included in its 

dedicated service area and to provide for the anticipated addition 

of ~pproximately 70 new customers planning to reside in homes 

proposed to be built in an area north of Pioneer Point. These 

~rop~scd additions comprise about 464 acres. 

II Herein8fter referred to as American. 

-2-



A-32337 (~md.) 

Sources oL~:;ater SUE,Ply: 

The record ~h~ws ~hat the sources of water supply in 

0nd about Tront:l and surrounding territory ~d:"e scarcc. Applic3nt 

presc~tly purchases w~ter under contr0ct from A~eric~n at the _ 

con~ract rate of $0.19 for each 1,00~ ~allons. American gether~ 

thc water from 26 ::prin.,?:s 1 some of which produce not more than 

2 gallons per minute,' through about 36 miles of gathering and 

tr~nsmi:sion pipe line locat~d along the easterly slopes of the 

Argus r~nge. Such water is delivered to applicant at an elevated 

storage point at Pioneer Point in the extrcrn~ northea:ter1y 

portion of applicant's service area. American also transports 

water produ.ced in Indian \'/el1: Valley t.hrough ~ 29-milc pipe 

line laid in Salt Creek ~nd this water is delivered to applicant 

"t an ele,,-ated storage reservoir on the west side of Trona .• 

Exhibit No. 15 is an e:timate of applicant's 1953 water needs 

basec. UpO:'l 1952 and 1951 water use. This exhibit shows that 

the total water sold for the estimated year 1952 will be 51,667,900 

gallons. After taking into'account new residential construction, 

the additional consumers and the installation of meters in South 

Trona ~nd BorosolvaYJ and the effect of the application of a 

higher rate for w~ter usage in excess of 10,000 gallons p~r month 

as discussed hercin8fter, total estimated 1953 requirements would 

be 62,212,700 gallons. 

?ro~,s0d N~w Water Purchase Contract with 
American PotDsh & Chemical Cor~or~tion 

Exhibit No. 4 is a copy of a proposed water purchase 

~greement with Am~rican in which American now Dgrees to sell to 

applicant up to 67 million gallons per year of American's surplus 

water produced from its various wells c?nd springs at $0.19 per 

-3-



I, "', 

11 000 gollon~, the s,"lme r.?te presently ch;=I re~d. In a prior 

agreement executed May 2'=', 1945, proposed to oe cancelled and 
• • t' • , '. , I 

superseded, American agreed to sell ~pplicant 55 million gallons 
" . 

per year. The propozed ::Ie:r('>~mCIlt ~ppears to oe re.'3.$onab1e 'and 

its execution Will be approvcQ by the order which follows. 

The right to pu~chasc 67 million gallons per year will provide . 
applicant with approximately 4,790,000 gallons in excess of its 

estimated 1953 nce1s. 

Adiu~tm~nt to'Rates t _ 

In Dc'cis io:'. No. 41615 the general metered service 

'/later rPte established provided for a minimum charge of $0 .75 

per meter per mon~h for the first 500 gallons or less of water 
, . .' 

'.lsage, with the next 2,500 gallons at $0.05 per 100 gallor~, 
. , 

the next ), 000 gallons at $0.07 per 100 gal1onZ 1 and allover 
" . ' 

6,000 gallons at $0 .. 10 ~er 100 gallons. It will be noted that 

the rates for the lazt two ~locks become progressively higher . 
thpn the "next 2;500 gallons" block. This form of schedule 

• I • I • 

was established i~ erde~ to conserve wate~ usage. 

The recor~ shows that since lo~e large qu~ntiti~s of 

water have been conserved. Howev~r1 due to the growth of 
, . , 

activities at the plant of American; which is .";1 defense industry 

located in ~ critical defense housing area, such ~ater COr$erV3-

tion that has been effp.cted has not beer. ade~uate. 

Applicant proposes in this application to remoVe from 

its presently filed General Metered Service Schedule No. 1 the 
, . 

words ~over 6,000 gallons" and in lieu thereof to insert the '. . y , , , : 
.... 'ords "next 4, 000. gall("r.s Tf and to add .3 new rate to read 

~over 10,000 gallonz, per 100 gallons, at $0.l5." 

~/ The rate tor water usage of between 6,000 gallons and 10,000 
gallons per month would be $0.10 per 100 gallons. 

-4-



ft 
A-32))7 (Arnd .. ) 

Exhibit No .. 16 is ~n estimate of revenuc, opera~ing 

exponses) adjusted rate bnse and rate of return for the year 

1953 under the proposed rates.. It shows an estim~ted rate of 

return under such rates ~f 1 .. 75% for the year 1953. 

App1ica.nt's president testified that i ~ neither expected 

nor intended to earn what might be considered. a fair rate of 

return on its ~perations. H0 stated further that the so19 

purpose and intcntion of the part of the application relative 

to a.djustment of water r;)tes was to conserve the ucage of water 

by consumers USing in excczz of 10,000 gallons per month. 

Conclusion 

From a careiul reTiew of the record it is evident th~t 

applic~ntTs source of wptersupply will be adequate to zerve the 

proposed adjusted dedic~tcd. zervice area if the conservat'ion Ctf 

water, expected to be effected by the application of the propose~ 

incre~scd. r~tes for usage in excess of 10,000 gallons, is 

considered. 

The Commission is of the opinion that the application 

to adjust the service <-'re.;lS of Searles Domes'tic '11ater Company 

should be grpnted subject to the following prOVision of law: 

That the Commission sh~ll have no power to authorize 
the capit~liz~tion of this certificate of public con­
venience pnd necessity or the right to own, operate, 
or enjoy such certificate of public convenience and 
necessity in excess of,the Clmount (exclusive of ~ny 
t.;\x or Clnnuol charge) ~ ctu8lly p~id to the Sta,te as 
~he consider~tion for the iz~uance of such certificate 
of public convenience ~nd. necessity or right. 

The ¢ction t~ken herein shall not be construed to be a 

finding of the value of the property herein described. 

Applicant's prcposal to adjust its water r~tes as hercir.­

above described will be authorized by the order Which follows. 

-5 ... 



" e 
F A-32337 (i\md.) 

~o~cls ~nd Trailer Parks 

It, app~ars tha.t ap?licant"s presently filed geneI'al 

~etered service schedule may not make appropriate provision ~or 

cuztomers operating motels and trailer parks which h~ve multiple 

units a~t~ched to a single meter. Operators of such units are 

new required. to pay the maximum p;eneral metered service water 

rate of $0.10 per 100 gallons for all consumption in excess of 

6) 000 go llons per month under present rat·~s. Said operators 

will be reouired to pay the maximum rate of $0.15 per 100 gallons 

for all water usage in excess of 10,000 gallons per month under 

the r~tcs authorized herein if this practice is continued. 

Therefore l the order which follows will provide that applicant 

study and investigate the effect of the rates a.uthorized therein, 

i."l so far as they relate to this si tua.tion, and shall file with the 

Commission in writing a' detailed report thereon together with 

such reco~~~ndations as may appear a~propriate. 

Restriction on Extension of Water S stem on 
. 'urnishi 'ng \'i:3.ter Service Outside the Dedicated 
Service Area. 

Due to the limited source of water supply available to 

ap,;,lieant, it is evident that 3. restrict,ion should be placed on 

applicD:lt T~ cxtcr.ding its \,'atcr system or furn'ishing wC7ltcr 

service outside the dedic~tcd service are~ authorized by the 

order herein,' and the order which follows will so provide. 

o R D E R -- - ........ -
Amended application as above entitled having been file1 

and amended ~t the hc?ring, a public hearing having been hel~, 

the ~attcr h~ving been ~ubmittcd and now being ready f~r deCision, 

-6-



A-32):37 (Amd~ 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that pU'blic convenience 

and necessity require the issuance of a ccrtifi¢ate of public 

convenience ~nd necessity to Searles Domestic Water Company to 

~djust its service areas to conform to the territor! outlined 

~nd shaded in green on the map filed ~t the hearing as Exhibit 

No. :3; and 

IT 13 HEREBY FURTHER FOUND AS ~ FACT that the increases 

in r~tcz and charges authorized herein are justified and that 

present rates in so far 3S they differ from those herein prescribed 

3re unjust and unrcasonable; thereforc, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That applicant be and it is granted a certificat~ of 
public convenience and necessity to adjust its service 
are? to conform to the territory hereinabove described. 

2. Th~t applicant shall not extend its water system or 
furnish water service outside the service ~rea author­
ized by this order without further order of this 
Commission. 

3. That applic~ntbe, and it is, authorized to file in 
Quadruplicate with this Commission ~ftcr the effective 
date of this order> in conformity with General Order 
No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Exhi:bit A . 
attached hcreto J to~ethcr with a tariff service area 
m~p, and ~£tcr not less than five (5) days~ notice ~o 
this Commission (lnc. to the publiC, to make sa.id rtltcs 
effective for servic~ rendered on snd after February 1, 
1952. ' 

4. That ~pplic$nt shall investigate and study the effect 
on motels and trailer parks of tho application of the 
Ceneral Metered Service rates authorized herein, and, 
within thirty (30) days Aftc: the effective date hereof, 
shall file with the Commission in writing a deta.iled 
report of such study and. investigation together With 
such reco~~endations as may ~pp~ar appropriate. 

5. Th?t applic~nt be ~nd it is authorized to enter into 
the wDter purchase ag:-eement VIi th American Potash &. 
Cheoical Corporation, an unexecuted copy of which was 
filed at tho hearing as Exhibit NO.4, subject to the 
followin'g conditions: 

-7-



. ( e • A-32337 Amendod.) . 

EXHIBIT A 

Schedule No. 1 

CENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to metered wat~r ~ervicc !or domc~tic householdpurpo~cs, 
for commercial or ret~il establishments and small industrial entcrpri~es. 

TERRITORY 

Within Argus, Trona, Pioneer Point (Point of ROCK!'!), Boro301vay 
and South Tror-~, unincorporated communities a.~d territor.1 along the 
wcstorly shore of Se~rles Lake, San Bernardino County. 

Qup..ntity Rates: 

Fir~t 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

500 g~l!On3 or less ••••••••••••••• 
2,500 gallon:, per 100 gallons •••••• 
3,000 gallons, per 100 gallons •••••• 
4,000 gallono, per 100 gallons •••••• 

10,000 gallons, per 100 gallons •••••• 

Minimum Cha.rge: 

5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter •••••••••••••• ••••••••• 
l-inch meter •••..••• ···.••••••••••• 
l~~ineh meter._ ••••••.••• ··••··••••• 
2 .. inch meter .' ....................... . 
3~ineh meter.~~ •••••••••.••.••••• •• ~ 

The Vdnimum.Chargc will entit.l~, the c~.to:ner· 
to the q,uantity ,01'. ,water whichtha.t. ::lonthly 
minim~~ charge will purchA~e at·the.Quantity 
RAtes. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$0.75 
.05 
.07 
.10 
.15 

$0.75 
1.50 
2.00 
2.50 
3.00 

1. A separate meter and service connection is required for each 
single 1'amily re~idence, each commercial or retail ostabli~hment and 
each indu~trial enterpri:c regardless 01' the cu~tomcrtz ~ingle ownership 
or control or the premises served or to be served. 

2. The Com~any resorvez tho right to limit water ~orviee to any 
manufacturing, procc~zing, indu~trial or co~~crcial enterprise to not 
exceed 60,000 gallons per month. 



·, .. ,;.~. a . . " .... 
"--32337 (Amd;) 'II-

, , 

(a) Applicant shall file with the Commission 
~~thin thirty (30) days after th~ effective 
date of this order) two certified copies of 
the contract as executed, together with a 
statement of the date on which the contract 
is deemed to have become effective. 

(b) Applicant shall notify this Commission 'of 
the d,ste of termination of said. contract 
within thirty (30) days from and after said 
date of termination. . 

6. That applicant shall file within forty (~O) days. 
after the effective date of this order, four copies 
of a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale 
of not less than 600 l'eet to the inch, delineating 
by a~propriate markings the various tracts of land 
a,nd territory served, and the location of various 
properties ol' applicant. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days after the date h~£;/) . 

}J,ated at ~!.£4 acJ.,oL/, California, 

c.ay of ~ ../.;-"'j Ol?A.!U;') ,1~52. 
this 


